This option will entitle the Agent to purchase 300,000 Units at a price of $2.00 each until

February 28, 2001 and thereafter at a price of $2.30 each until February 28, 2002.

Of the net proceeds to the Company on the issuance of the Special Warrants, $2,757,500

is held in escrow pursuant to the Special Warrant Indenture and will be released on that

date which is the earlier of February 28, 2001 and the date of receipt by the trustee

confirming the issuance of the receipt for the final prospectus qualifying the Units.

On a pro forma basis after giving effect to the issuance of common shares on exercise of

these Special Warrants and the receipt of the net proceeds thereon, but excluding the

exercise of the warrants that form part of each Unit or the Agent’s warrant, the issued and

INTRINSYC SOFTWARE, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements, page 6

outstanding common shares will be (dollar amounts approximate depending on costs of

the offering):

Number of
Shares Amount

Pro forma balance, February 29, 2000 (unaudited) 25,679,781 $18,372,626

5. Share capital (continued):

(d) Warrants:

Year ended August 31, 1999:

August 31, Expired/ August 31, Exercise Expiry
1998 Granted Exercised cancelled 1999 price date

553,149 –   (553,149) –   –   $ 0.63 August 6, 1999
90,000 –   –   –   90,000 1.44 November 19, 1999

980,022 –   (2,200) –   977,822 1.75 January 20, 2000
–   937,500 –   –   937,500 1.10 February 10, 2001

1,623,171 937,500 (555,349) –   2,005,322

Six months ended February 29, 2000 (unaudited):

August 31, Expired/ February 29, Exercise Expiry
1999 Granted Exercised cancelled 2000 price date

90,000 –   –   (90,000) –   $ 1.44 November 19, 1999
977,822 –   (348,995) (628,827) –   1.75 January 20, 2000
937,500 –   (375,000) –   562,500 1.10 February 10, 2001

–   450,000 –   –   450,000 1.15 November 8, 2001

2,005,322 450,000 (723,995) (718,827) 1,012,500

This table excludes the warrants issuable in connection with the Special Warrant offering

described in note 5(c)(ii).

INTRINSYC SOFTWARE, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements, page 7

5. Share capital (continued):

(e) Stock options:

The Company’s incentive stock option plan allows for the issuance of a total of 6,076,138 common shares.  In addition, the Company has granted

compensation options to certain officers pursuant to which up to 950,000 common shares may be issued.  Stock options are granted at exercise prices

determined by reference to the market value of the shares at the date of grant.  Stock options activity in the year ended August 31, 1999 and the six months

ended February 29, 2000 is as follows:

Year ended August 31, 1999:

August 31,
1998 Granted Exercised

Expired/
Cancelled

August 31,
1999 Granted Exercised

Expired/
Cancelled

February 29,
2000

Exercise
price

Expiry
date

(unaudited)

200,000 –   (29,080) –   170,920 –   (79,000) –   919,201 $  0.50 October 21, 2001
300,000 –   (100,000) –   200,000 –   (200,000) –   –   0.40 December 27, 2001
550,000 –   (60,000) –   490,000 –   (210,000) –   280,000 0.66 March 4, 202
404,000 –   (67,000) –   337,000 –   (47,500) –   289,500 0.59 May 15, 2002
267,000 –   –   –   267,000 –   (100,000) –   167,000 0.77 June 22, 2002
80,000 –   (10,000) –   70,000 –   (1,000) –   69,000 0.74 August 21, 2002
41,667 –   –   (41,667) –   –   –   –   –   0.74 September 15, 2002

460,000 –   –   –   460,000 –   –   –   460,000 1.20 October 25, 2002
7,500 –   (4,167) (3,333) –   –   –   –   –   1.20 December 4, 2002

130,000 –   –   (30,000) 100,000 –   –   –   100,000 1.20 January 26, 2003
35,000 –   –   (35,000) –   –   –   –   –   1.20 February 16, 2003
40,000 –   –   –   40,000 –   –   –   40,000 1.20 February 27, 2003
3,000 –   –   –   3,000 –   (1,980) –   1,020 1.20 March 13, 2003

20,000 –   –   –   20,000 –   –   –   20,000 1.20 March 27, 2003
784,315 –   –   –   784,315 –   (176,147) –   608,168 1.20 April 2, 2003
70,000 –   (8,000) (40,000) 22,000 –   (12,000) (10,000) –   1.20 May 20, 2003
32,000 –   –   (20,000) 30,000 –   –   –   30,000 1.20 May 25, 2003

100,000 –   –   –   100,000 –   (30,000) –   70,000 1.30 July 31, 2003
–   50,000 –   –   50,000 –   (25,000) –   25,000 1.32 September 21, 2003
–   250,000 –   –   250,000 –   (25,000) –   250,000 1.20 November 19, 2003
–   405,000 –   –   405,000 –   (2,000) (400,000) 3,000 1.00 December 30, 2003

INTRINSYC SOFTWARE, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements, page 8

August 31,
1998 Granted Exercised

Expired/
Cancelled

August 31,
1999 Granted Exercised

Expired/
Cancelled

February 29,
2000

Exercise
price

Expiry
date

–   90,000 –   (30,000) 60,000 –   –   (10,000) 50,000 1.30 February 10, 2004
–   30,000 –   –   30,000 –   (2,000) –   28,000 1.30 February 16, 2004
–   655,000 –   –   655,000 –   (56,000) (250,000) 349,000 1.26 March 16, 2004
–   505,000 –   (20,000) 485,000 –   (34,000) (8,000) 443,000 1.48 May 10, 2004
–   55,000 –   –   55,000 –   (6,650) –   48,350 1.21 July 9, 2004
–   –   –   –   –   280,000 (45,000) (10,000) 265,500 0.91 September 9, 2004
–   –   –   –   –   100,000 (1,400) –   98,600 1.05 November 15, 2004
–   –   –   –   –   62,250 –   –   62,250 1.41 December 22, 2004
–   –   –   –   –   64,000 –   –   64,000 1.59 January 20, 2005
–   –   –   –   –   56,000 –   –   560,000 3.76 February 23, 2005

3,524,482 2,040,000 (278,247) (202,000) 5,084,235 1,066,250 (1,014,177) (688,000) 4,448,308

INTRINSYC SOFTWARE, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements, page 9

5. Share capital (continued):

(f) Cancellation of escrow shares:

During 1998, the Company cancelled 5,670,000 common shares which were subject to an

escrow agreement and previously included in the issued and outstanding common shares.

6. Related party transactions:

Included within administration expenses for the year are $nil (1998 - $76,746; 1997, 1996 and

1995 - $nil); (unaudited) six months ended February 29, 2000 and February 28, 1999 - $nil)  paid

to companies controlled by officers and a director of the Company for the provision of